. RICHARDS/ENGINEERING/. . 1:

October 24, 2008

Kerry Kavanagh

Water Rights Caseworker

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem OR, 97031-1271

SUBJECT: Middle Zena Surface Water Right Application
Dear Ms. Kavanagh,

Please find the Middle Zena surface water application attached for your review. As we discussed the
water right holder of certificates 28372 has voluntarily cancelled the right. I am submitting a water right
transfer for character of use for the existing reservoir under separate cover.

This application applies for the existing stored water in the reservoir on the subject property to be used for
watering the proposed vineyard. Since the water right certificate for use of the stored water has been
cancelled this application will establish a new POU on the Middle Zena Vineyard for the stored water.
We have also requested appropriation of water from the unnamed stream for irrigation and reservoir
maintenance for your consideration since the cancelled certificate applied to that source.

In addition, we have applied for the stored water on the adjacent properties to the east and west of the
subject property for supplemental coverage. I believe I have handled this in the manner we discussed.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this application. I am available to discuss this further
either over the phone or in person at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Richards Engingering, LLC
e

Copy: Tom Adams, Popcorn Hill Vineyard, LLC RECEIVED
Enclosures
NOV 1 972003
WATER RESOURCES ppr

SALEM, OREGON

3937 NE 13th Avenue, Portland, OR 97212
www.richardsengineering.com



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CANCELLATION OF AN ENTIRE

WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE
State of Oregon )
) ss
County of Polk )
I/We (or authorized agent), Timothy Ramey (authorized agent of Zenith Vineyard, LLC) |
residing at Zenith Vineyard, 5657 Zena Road NW, Salem OR 97304-9722 A
telephone number (503) 991-1119 _, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. I/We are the legal and deeded owner(s) of the property described as tax lot number _ 642600 103
withinthe NW_% NE U, Section 26 , Township 6S N/S, Range 4W E/W, of the
Willamette Meridian, in Polk County, Oregon, as shown on the
atteched map and described in the attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. Water right certificate number 28372 issued to Norman L. Rice ,
with a date of priority of ___ June 28, 1954 _ foruse of __0.15  cubic foot per second of water
from Unnamed Stream (source) for the

. purpose of irrigation of 15.5 acres (use) is
appurtenant to my/our property;

3. The appurtenant water right is/is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water
~ improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamation project (if the right is located within a
district or reclamation project, name it here: %
and

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed Date
(T epplicable)
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this /, / & day of ,20090 (?
OFFCIAL SEAL ‘
N T M
Y/ 41 L
()OMMISGGSIE)‘{Id gg‘l%% %1 Notmy Public Tor Orkgon

My Commission Explreq&)ﬁ&(‘j) /{,Za//

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COFPY OF: 1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL
DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND 2) A COPY OF AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF
MAF, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE ABANDONED RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED. IF ACTING AS

AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS GRANTING
-AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S). RECEIVED December 2004 FSD

NOV 1 92008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



Application for a Permit to Use

. Oregon Water Resources Department
y 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

| Salem Oregon 97301-1266 S urfac e Water

(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please type or print in dark ink. If your application is found to be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you.
If any requested information does not apply to your application, insert "n/a.” Please read and refer to the instructions
when completing your application. A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to
these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

A. Applicants
Applicant:
First Last
Mailing Address:
City State Zip
Phone:
Hame Work Other
*Fax: *Email Address:

B. Organizations
(Corporations, associations, firms, partnerships, joint stock companies, cooperatives, public and municipal corporations)

Name of Organization: (S€€ attached signature block)

Name and Title of Person Applying:

Mailing Address or Organization: 4 Financial Plaza

Napa CA 94558
City State Zip
Phone : (707) 224-6565
Day Evening
*Fax: (707) 257-9398 *Email Address:
*Optional
For Department Use
App. No. Permit No. Date

Last Updated: 6/25/2008 RECEIVED =

Surface Water/1 NOV 1 9[008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON




2. SOURCE AND PROPERTYOWNERSHIP

A. The Proposed Source of Water

Provide the commonly used name of the water body from which water will be diverted, and the name of the
stream or lake it flows into. If unnamed, say so:

source 1: Unnamed Stream Tributary to: Spring Valley Creek

source 2: R-58089 (Rice Reservoir)  Tributary to: Spring Valley Creek
source 3: R-89594 (Zena East Res.)  Tributary to: Spring Valley Creek
source 4: €€ Below(Zena West Res.)  Tributary to: Spring Valley Creek

If any source listed above is stored water that is authorized under a water right permit, certificate, or decree, attach
a copy of the document or list the document number (for decrees, list the volume, page and/or decree name).

Zena West Reservoirs: Reservoirs 1a and 1b (Permit R-5384), Reservoir 2 (Permit R5384, to enlarge under R-86141),
Reservoir 4 (Permit R-5384, enlarge under R-86142), Reservoir 5 (Application R-86143), and Reservoir 6
(Application R-86144).

B. Applications to Use Stored Water
Complete this section if any source listed in item 2A above is stored water.

Do you, or will you, own the reservoir(s) described in item 2A above?

@ Yes

No. (Please enclose a copy of your written notification to the operator of the reservoir of your intent

C to file this application, which you should have already mailed or delivered to the operator.)

If all sources listed in item 2A are stored water, the Department will review your application using the expedited
process provided in ORS 537.147, unless you check the box below. Please see the instruction booklet for more
information.

By checking this box, you are requesting that the Department process your application under the
[] standard process outlined in ORS 537.150 and 537.153, rather than the expedited process provided by
ORS 537.147. To file an application under the standard process, you must enclose the following:

¢ A copy of a signed non-expired contract or other agreement with the owner of the
reservoir (if not you) to impound the volume of water you propose to use in this
application.

® A copy of your written agreement with the party (if any) delivering the water from the
TESEervoir to you.

RECEIVED

Surface Water/2 NOV 1 9 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



C. Property Ownership

Do you own all the land where you propose to divert, transport, and use water?

(¢ Yes (Please check appropriate box below then skip to section 3 'Water Use')

There are no encumbrances

This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances
N (please provide a copy of the recorded deed(s) )

 No (Please check the appropriate box below)
[] Thave a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access.
[] Ido not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access.

Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected
[] lands I do not own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for
irrigated and/or domestic use only (ORS 274.040).

You must provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any
property crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used
as depicted on the map.

List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners.

1. Zena Heights Vineyard (5995 Zena Road NW, Salem OR 97304
2. Zena East Vineyard (5265 Zena Road NW, Salem OR 97304)

Note: All properties owned by applicant.

3. WATER USE

Please read the instruction booklet for more details on "type of use" definitions, how to express how much water you need
and how to identify the water source you propose to use. You must fill out a supplemental form for some uses as they require
specific information for that type of use.

A. Type(s) of Use(s)
See list of beneficial uses provided in the instructions.

o If your proposed use is domestic, indicate the number
of households to be supplied with water:

@lf your proposed use is irrigation, please attach Form I
o If your proposed use is mining, attach Form R
o If your proposed use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach Form M

o If your proposed use is commercial/industrial, attach Form Q

RECEIVED

Surface Water/3 .
wface Water NUV 1 9008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
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B. Amount of Water

Provide the amount of water you propose to use from each source, for each use, in cubic feet-per-second (cfs) or
gallons-per-minute (gpm). If the proposed use is from storage, provide the amount in acre-feet (af):

(1 cfs equals 448.8 gpm. 1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons or 43,560 cubic feet)

Source Type of use Amount
Middle Zena Res | Irrigation B s Cgm @af
Unnamed Stream | Irrigation 100 Cofs @gpm C af
Unnamed Stream | Reservoir Maintenance |10 cofs @egpm Caf
See Exhibit A |for Supplemental Coverage || Ccofs Cgpm Caf

C. Period of Use

Indicate the time of year you propose to use the water: March 1 to October 31
(For seasonal uses like irrigation give dates when water use would begin and end, e.g. March 1-October 31.)

If you will be applying water to land, indicate the total ‘9‘5:’:’92:&615&& 5" g g 6 acnes

number of acres where water will be applied or used:
(This number should be consistent with your application map.)

4. WATER MANAGEMENT

A. Diversion

What method will you use to divert water from the source?

Pump (give horsepower and pump type): 25 hp submersible

[] Head-gate (give dimensions):

[] other means (describe):

B. Monitoring

How will you monitor your diversion to be sure you are within the limits of your water right (allowed rate and
duty) and you are not wasting water?

[] Weir Meter [] Periodic Sampling

[] other means (describe):

RECEIVED

Surface Water/4 NOV 192008
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C. Transport
How will you transport water to your place of use?
[] Ditch or canal (give average width and depth):

Width Depth

Is the ditch or canal to be lined? ¢~ Yes C No
[X] Pipe (give diameter and total length):

Diameter 4 inch Length varies

[] other, describe:

D. Application/Distribution Method

What equipment will you use to apply water to your place of use?

Water will be applied at the POU by drip irrigation.

Irrigation or land application method (check all that apply):

[[] Flood [[] High pressure sprinkler [} Low pressure sprinkler
Drip (] Water Cannons ] Center pivot system
(] Hand Lines ] Wheel Lines

[] Siphon tubes or gated pipe with furrows
] other, describe:

Distribution method

(] Direct pipe from source In-line storage (tank or pond) ] Open Canal

E. Conservation

‘What methods will you use to conserve water? Why did you choose this distribution or application method?
Have you considered other methods to transport, apply, distribute or use water? For example, if you are using
sprinkler irrigation rather than drip irrigation, explain. If you need additional space, attach a separate sheet.

Drip irrigation is used for optimal water conservation and control of water delivery.

RECEIVED

NOV 1 9008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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5. RESOURCE PROTECTION
A. Protection Practices

In granting permission to use water from a stream or lake, the state encourages, and in some instances requires,
careful control of activities that may affect the waterway or streamside area. Sce instruction guide for a list of
possible permit requirements from other agencies. Please indicate any of the practices you plan to undertake to
protect water resources.

Diversion will be screened to prevent uptake of fish and other aquatic life. Describe planned
actions:

All pump ends will be screened.

Excavation or clearing of banks will be kept to a minimum to protect riparian or streamside
areas. Describe planned actions:

Riparian buffers are established to minimize impacts.

Operating equipment in a water body will be managed and timed to prevent damage to aquatic
life. Describe:

Any work in water bodies will conform to ODFW in-water work windows and other
regulatory guidelines.

Water quality will be protected by preventing erosion and run-off of waste or chemical
products. Describe:

Pumps will be electrically driven.

[[] Other:

RECEIVED

Nuv 192008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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6. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Indicate the anticipated dates that the following construction tasks should begin. If construction has already
begun, or is completed,please indicate that date.

Proposed date construction will begin: MarCh 2009

Proposed date construction will be completed: October 2009

Proposed date beneficial water use will begin: June 2009

7. REMARKS

Ifyou would like to clarify any information you have provided in the application, please do so here and
reference the specific application question you are addressing.

Please note that water right certificate 28372 has been canceled by the water right holder (see
attached). Cancellation of 28372 also cancels 59294 as the supplemental. These certificates were for
use of the stored water in the Rice Reservoir (Middle Zena Reservoir) and use of water from the
unnamed stream for a 15.5 acre POU on the southern Zenith Vineyard property.

8. MAP REQUIREMENTS
The Department cannot process your application without accurate information showing the source of water and
location of water use. You must include a map with this application form that clearly indicates the township,

range, section, and quarter/quarter section of the proposed points of diversion and place of use. The map must
provide tax lot numbers. See the map guidelines sheet for detailed map specifications.

RECEivZ)
NOV 192008

n RESOURCES DEPT
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9. SIGNATURE
By my signature below I confirm that I understand:

o [ am asking to use water specifically as described in this application.

o Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the application packet.

o I cannot legally use water until the Water Resources Department issues a permit to me.

o If I get a permit, I must not waste water.

o If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be
canceled.

o The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land use plans.

o Even if the Department issues a permit, I may have to stop using water to allow senior water
right holders to get water to which they are entitled.

I swear that all information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge: ‘

See attached signature block

Signature of Applicant (Ifmore than one applicant, all must sign.) Date

Before you submit your application be sure you have:
o Answered each question completely.
o Attached a legible map which includes township, range, section,
quarter/quarter and tax lot number.

o Included a Land Use Information Form or receipt stub signed by a
local official.

o Included the legal description of all the property involved with this
application. You may supply a copy of the deed, land sales contract,
or title insurance policy, to meet this requirement.

o Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department
for the appropriate amount. The Department's fee schedule can be

found at www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

WRD on the web:

www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED

NGV 1 92008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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Signature Block:

By: CFRI Middle Zena, L.L.C.
A Delaware limited liability company

By: 2008 VD Holding, LLC
A Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

By: 2008 Vineyard Development, LLC
A Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

By: Hill Wollack Kahn & Daniels, LLC

A California limited liability company, its co-managing member and administrative

member

By:
William Hill,

RECEIVED

NOV 192008

PT
\ATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, OREGON



Oregon Water Resources Department

FORM |
FOR IRRIGATION WATER USE

1. Please indicate whether you are requesting a primary or supplemental irrigation water right.

Q Primary # Supplemental
If supplemental, please indicate the number of acres that
will be irrigated for each type of use.

Primary: Acres
Secondary: 9662 9% 4¢  Acres

List the permit or certificate number
of the primary water right: No, Reoass. Frosd. Restd(1234)

2. Please list the anticipated crops you will grow and whether you will be irrigating them for a full or
partial season:

1.Grapes ¥ Full season 0 Partial season (from:March to Oct. )
2 O Full season [ Partial season (from: to )
. 3. O Fullseason O Partial season (from: to )
4, O Fullseason 1 Partial season (from: to )

3. Indicate the maximum total number of acre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season:

44 acre-feet
(1 acre-foot equals 12 inches of water spread over 1 acre, or 43,560 cubic feet, or 325,851 gallons.)

4. How will you schedule your applications of water? Will you be applying water in the evenings,
twice a week, daily?

O Daily during daytime hours O Daily during nighttime hours HEC

@ Two or three times weekly O Two or three times weekly ElVED
during daytime during nighttime NOV 19 2008

0 Weekly, during daytime hours O Weekly, during nighttime hours ~ WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM
O Other, explair;  OREGON

Last revision: Ocivber 31, 1996



Oregon Water Resources Department

FORMI
FOR IRRIGATION WATER USE

1. Please indicate whether you are requesting a primary or supplemental irrigation water right.

¥ Primary O Supplemental
If supplemental, please indicate the number of acres that
will be irrigated for each type of use.

Primary: Acres
Secondary: 8862 95 ¥4 Acres

List the permit or certificate number
of the primary water right: No. R-8132

2. Please list the anticipated crops you will grow and whether you will be irrigating them for a full or
partial season:

1.Grapes ¥ Full season O Partial season (from:March to Oct. )
2, O Full season O Partial season (from: to )
3. O Full season O Partial season (from: to )
4, ‘ O Full season O Partial season (from: to )

3. Indicate the maximum total number of acre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season:

44 acre-feet
(1 acre-foot equals 12 inches of water spread aver 1 acre, or 43,560 cubic feet, or 325,851 gallons.)

4. How will you schedule your applications of water? Will you be applying water in the evenings,
twice a week, daily?

O Daily during daytime hours O Daily during nighttime hours RECE“IED
& Two or three times weekly @ Two or three times weekly NOV 1 92008
during daytime during nighttime
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
O Weekly, during daytime hours O Weekly, during nighttime hours SALEM, OREGON
O Other, explain:

Last revision: Ociober 31, 1996



UCT. 24. 2008 lO 21AM POLK CO COM DEV NO. 8764, T

Oregon Water Resources Department

Land Use Information Form

THIS FORM IS NOT REQUIRED IF: 1) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or sved only on foderal lands: or 2) the application is for a
wazer-right transfer, allocation of converved waser, exchange. permit amendwer, or ground water régistration modification, and oll &
mwmm&mmmqmuwfcmb)ummnmw ) the wse of woser is for
Irrigation, and d) the uss is located In an irrigation district or exclusive form-uze cone

————

Applicant Name: ' __Middle Zong Vineyard LLC
Mailing Address: Zena Rond NW
City: Salem _ Sume: ___ OR Zip: 97304 Day Phooe: 503 84} 5012

This spplication is rciated to a Measurc 37 claim. [ Yes PINo

A. Land and Location

PlemindndemefonmWmﬁﬂmlwﬁmmﬁnu&md(m&ommm).myed
{transported), or nsed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irfigation districts may substitute existing sad
proposed service-arca boundaries for the tax-1ot information requested balow.

Townthip | Range | Section | 4% ax Lotd Phnbmpm(n.s Water o be: ?mowduu
Rursl Residential/ RR-3) 4
65 aw 23 [NwsE| g0t ForesVFam UDivered ©Conveyed BUsd | v
65 v | 3 301 FomyPup | ODiverwed GConveyed QUsed | v;
[1] 4W 23 |SW $01 __PocestFam @ Divened DConveyed BUsed | v
65 AW 23 |SESE| o1 ForeséFam O Diverted GConvoyed BUsed | vin
. \
List all counties and cities where water is proposed 10 be diverted, conveyed, or wsed Polk
B. Deseription of Proposed Use
Type of application w be filed with the Water Resources Deparunent:
12 Permit to Use or Store Water O Wanes-Right Transfor O Exchange of Water

0 Allocation of Conserved Water O Limited Water Use License
O Permit Ameadmcut or Ground Water Registration Modification

Source of water: (4 Resarvoir/Pond O Ground Water 2 Surface Water (nsme) _Unasmes Sovae (o Epng Velloy Cand)
Estimated quantity of watcr needed: ) O cubic feet perscoond O gallont perminute (3 acre-foet

Intended use of water: @Imigation 0 Commercial Olndestrist O Domestic for household(s)
OMunicipal D Quasi-municipal O Instoream 0O Other

Briefly describe: Bip,

Note to applicant: [f the Land Use Informeation Form cannot be completed while you wail, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt below and inchade it with e application filed with the Water Resources Department.

R for e
Water Resouness Doptetmert
bt putiiboa RECEIVED
NOV 192008
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON



0CT. 24.2008 10:21AM POLK CO COM DEV NO.876 P 3

s T For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning afficial from each county and cily listed undess the project will be
located evirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complets this fore,

This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such az bullding or grading permits.

{Lmdumwusmedbymoudwwm(hdmgmpmdmmm)m d outeight or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite spplicablc ordinance section(s): .

0 Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposcd construction) invoive discreticuary lamd-use
approvals as listed in the table below. (Pleasc attach documnemation of applicable land-use approvals which have
already been obteined. Record of Action/land-use decision and sccompanying findings aro safficient.)

If approvals bave been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check “Being pursued™.

[Type of Lasd-Use Approval N Cite Moxt Signiicant, Applioable Fian
(a8 plsa smendments, rezoncs, Policies & Ocicance Secaion Referances Laug-Use Appreval;
..
D Obtsined aaeinmul
D Desied O Net being pusyved
O Qbisined 0 Baiog pwaucd
ODomi "

O Obtained ‘Boiog pumed
0 Denied § Not being pucswed__ |
O Obraised g::b"mnd .

| ONotbeing pusyed |

Local govemments sre invited to express special land-use concems or make recommendations to the Water Resonrces
Department rogarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separste chest.

Naote to local government represeuntative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it ta the applicant.
Y you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Waser Resources Department's notice date to renurn the completed
Land Use Information Form or WRD may presione the lond uxe associated with the propased use of water is compatible with
local comprehensive plans.

Ipt for Re T Use Information
App;iunt name:
City or County: Staff contact:
Signaturc Phone: Date
RECEWVED
NOV 1 92008
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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Fidelity National Title

Company

e 2e ALERIE UNGER, _JINTY CLERK 2003
S o T T T R

After Recording Return To:
Bethel Hill Vineyard, LLC

PO Box 3989

Napa, CA 94558

Send Tax Statements To:

Bethel Hill Vineyard, LLC Title Order No.
PO Box 3989 Escrow No. 21-24642
Napa, CA 94558 : Tax Account No,

WARRANTY DEED

(ORS 92.850)

David G. Duncan and Susan J. Duncan, husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety,
Grantor, conveys and warrants ta Bethell HIll Vineyard, LLC, Grantee, the following dascribed
real property free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

See Exhibit ‘A’ attached hereto and by refarance made a part hereof.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS
30.930.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $550,000.00 which is paid to an accommodator
pursuant o an IRC section 1031 exchange.

’

Dated this _ 12 day of Serreng e, e, ~

avld G Duncan Susan J. Dunean(_J

1840 Lincain Rd E
Woodbum, OR 97071

Phone: &5, @~ 357s —

State of OR, County of Polk )ss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Jz;ﬂ‘/n—-bvu /9 2003
by David G. Duncan and Susan J. Duncan.:
%M’L/%WL—-—- My commission expires: CH5 ol

Notary Public ( D

RECEIVED
MAR 01 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

o $-85955
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 23 in Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamstte Meridian, Polk County, Oregon; thence South 89° 58' 37" West along the South line
of said Section a distance of 1701.56 feet to an iron rod; thence North 08° 32' 36" East, 669.81
feet to an iron rod; thence North 80° 17' 54" West, 27.00 feet to a stone marked with an "X",
thence North 08° 33' 49" East, 671,24 feet to a iron rod; thence South 872 41' 17" East, 144.65
feet to an Iron rod; thence South 13° 23' 46" East, 108.68 feet ta an iron rod thence South 77°
38' 31" East 129.04 feet to an iron rod; thence North 52° 42' 42" East, 1417.63 feet to an iron
rod; thence North 00° 02' 41" West, 59.86 feet to an iron rod; thence South §9° 51’ 31" West,
443.84 feet to an iron rod; thence North Q0° 08' 28" West, 543.58 feet ta an iron rod, thence
North 00° 06' 28" West, 0.23 feet to the North line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 23;
thence North 89° 51°' 44" East, 543.47 feet to the East one-quarter corner of said Section 23;
thence South Q0° 08' 29" East, 2653.58 feet to the paint of beginning, per survey dated August
29, 2003 prepared by Theodore J. Langton, #1823 of Northstar Surveying, Inc.

TOGETHER WITH: A non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress and utility purposes over and
across a sirip of [and 40 feet in width and lying 20 feet on each side of the following described
centerline: Beginning at a point which Is 1360 feet North 83° 58' 37" East from the North one-
quarter comner of Section 26 in Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian in
Polk County, Oregon and sald point belng on the North line of said Section 26 and the South line
of that (50 foot wide) easement reserved unto grantors by that deed recorded in Book of
Records 175, Page 1853 of the Polk County Deed Records; thence South 32° 32' 41" East,
70.00 feet; thence Squth 30° 40' 00" West, 167.00 feet; thence South 14° 40' 44" East, 40.00
feet; thence South 43° 18" 18" East, 155.00 feet; thence South 15° 25' 43" East, 160.00 feet;
thence South 45° 26' 41" East, 110.00 feat; thence South 65° 13' 08" East, 125.00 feet; thence
South 74° 13' 09" East, 120.00 feet; thence South 51° 49' 39" East, 100.00 feet; thence South
17° 55' 46" East, 140,00 feet; thence South 06° 04' 55" West, 100.00 feet, more or less to a
point that is 20 feet from the Easterly line of that tract of land conveyed to Mark J. Feltz and
Janice B. Feltz by that deed recorded in Book of Records 317, Page 2162 of the Polk County
Deed Records; thence South 19° 09' 04" West, paralle! with and 20 feet Westerly from said
Easterly lina, 1615.00 feet, more or less, to the North line of the County Road.

SUBJECT TO:

2003-04 Taxes, a lisn not yet payable; Farm use classification of record; Rights of the
public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying within the limits of
public roads, streets and highways; Easement Recorded 1/19/84, Book 175, page 1854;
Easement recorded 1/19/84, Book 175, page 1854, Easement recorded 1/23/03,
instrument No. 2003001267; Easement Maintenance Agreement recorded 1/23/03,
Instrument Number 2003001267;Restrictive Covenant recorded 7/18/03, Instrument No.
2003-103732;

RECEIVED
MAR 01 200%

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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ZeNA TIMBER

4550 Oak Grove Rd. Sarah Deumling 503-585-6380
Rickreall, OR 97371 Forest Manager fax 503-540-8937
USA

pollicino@icg.org

Neorthwest Vir{eyard Services
P.O. Box 354
Amity, OR 97101

Dear Mr. Bailey

funderstand that you are the vineyard manager for PPV Bethel Heights Vineyard and can act for them
regarding this issue.

Zena Timber agrees to provide a 15 foot wide casemerit immediately north of the south boundary line of
tax lot 801, section 23, T6S, R4W, WM, in Polk County, Oregon. The purpose of the easement is to
construct and maintain an irrigation pipeline. The pipeline will extend from the unnamed stream eastward
o the west boundary of tax lot 802, sec. 23, T6S, R4W, WM.

it is understood that the owners of said fax lot 802 will exercise reasonable care of the easement during
~onstruction and maintenance of the pipeline. This incindes but is ot limited to, seeing that construction
2xcavations are filled, leveled and reseeded within a reasonable length of tune following construction, and
‘hat the work area is left in a sightly manner afler any construction waork.

Approved by; v
\/ﬁﬂ«_ﬁ &W«/Z/u ' 2 -3~ 2004
Sarah Deumling, for Zena Timbe date, 2004

RECEIVED
MAR 01 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

AbPNO S-§ 5955
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SALEM, OREGON

FRONN Wa, 3634 - SFECIAL WARRANTY DEED ™™™ “TORY FORM @orpursie Uramod, " STEVIEAEKS LAY (USRI £ SSMUIND, O 1mi0v

M e ——mee— .
| GHASE MANHATTAN BANK STATE OF OREGON, .
| - - v - Coumry of
- Gruwmre Neroe md AR W [ certify that the within instrument wos

-.LENA HEYGETS . VINEYA&RD, LLO.

VRLERTE UNGER, COUNTY CLERK

= N

—P.0. Box 38849 ReTORIR2RN

~Hape, CA.. 94338
thﬂdﬁﬁﬁ.unddmmmnmnwam,umnw REC~HD Cntzl Ginxl RA. CAP

lena Hoights Vineward, 110 |  ¥10.00 $10.00 $1i.00
B, Box 3989 - - Dapyty
. Mapa, CA_ 94358 ——

— 3

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED - STATUTORY FORM
CHASE NANEATTAN BANK, Trustee "oooorooood

, = torporation duly ouganized

m1d existhig upder the laws of the State of 1ol ,cuwwsund {nily warrents to
dz‘fﬂgﬁﬁ’i‘ QI t&hIARIh Lo, anlwure Limited Lla fiirv Compg}:ﬁy

Umntuc, 1he following dns,n‘bcd ml n&pmj free of encumbrances cramed or suffered by the Gramer, sxcapt ax specificetly st

' forth herein, sifunled in County, Oregon, toswit:

For description see Exhibit A attached and by reference made & part hereof]

*trecorded 11/30/76 in Book 98, Page 864, Book of Records.

A SMACE INSUPFICIERT COMTINUEE DESCTURTION ON AEWEREE)
The property iv fres of all spcymbrunces Crented or auffseed bry the Crantor axeer (i ooge, 3 stare);

Rights of the publi
icerion may subject property to additional taxes or penalties) Feseuent¥¥
The o cousideration for thls sonveyanze & $.6.31, 000, 00, (Hm, complv with the requizements of ORS §3.030)

- —— o 2 B e A ecn e A A - -— —-- - Ritad

Doua by onder of the grantor's bourd of disoctors with its cotporace seal, i ny, affized on Babruarg.... ;LJ‘::’-L“(:.EUD&-.

THIS INSTRUMENT (N VIQLADON OF ARPLISKBL

RECORDED IN POLK COUNTY 030040 ‘

Q21211200 02:38:35

in &nd to any portion of the premies lying wit i the limits of streets, road
and highwayaj Proparty is zoned or claseified for farm use and any disquelif-

i
(

W T

IS INSTRUMENT WILL KT ALLOW UBE OF '?Sl: mommm«.maen i G}u‘wﬁ "MANKATSAN BANK, TRUSTHE =] ...
LAND UBE LAWS AND ABR- / ] /

LATIGS. BETORE SIGNING OB ACGEPTING TG BESTRLIGIT, I PeRson 1 fe e

AGCLNG M L D THE OGS % 12 CHECK VT e APFEG. By /. _’L,_ eeome ,

PRIATE EITY OF COUNTY PLARKIN LR

AND 10 DETERMINE 1Y LTS onuwsun“ INST FARRENG OR ch-:m MICHAEL MORELAND __.

PRACTICES A5 DEFINED 1 ORB 30,530, )23 F S — Semeu

This inscrument was eckisowkedged before me on _}:.9.?.1.\.131_1‘_}...._.z?J:L._---ﬁO) 3,

by e MICHAEL MORELANE - eevceve - B —
.1 S m.._-__‘...._..-___ e avan e ———————
of wae B : m’% ral Bank FSB }

( W-'(,,v‘-*‘f/"‘)"ﬂ__ T

Notm"ﬁxbhc for Grepoa= Florida

|
|
STATE OF BB County of _range.. O By: OCWEN FEDERAL BANK P52, s Atumey in ol

|
i
n‘ Angely Fiya My commission exjires ... _él.l!‘.LOk-..-..._.-____-___. '
Co ﬁ : My Comiasion DLHd13708 it
o Expna Aupuu 12,2000 A il




EXBIRIT A

Baginning zt & paint in the zenter of the County Road leading frow: Bethal o Salem, 7.00 thains East of
the cormer of Sections 22, 23, 26 and 27, i Township 6 South, Range 4 Weast of the Willametts Merdian,
in Polk County, Omegon; 2nd running thence East 9.00 chains; thence North 28° East 6,50 chiaing; thanze
East 20.0 chaing; thenos North 35.00 chatns, thence West 43.65 chains to the center of the Balley County
Rpad; hence adany the center line of said rosd as follows: South 06° 30 West 14.42 chains; thance
South 0S¥ East 382 chains; thance South 20° East 12.27 chains to the cenger ine of the 8athel and
Satem County Road; thence South 36° East 13.50 chams along the centerline of sald mad to the place

beginning,

SAVE AND EXCEFT thet portion of said praperty conveyed 1o United Vineyard Management Co., an
Qregon Carporation, by Deed dated Dcmber 28, 1876, and recarded Novernber 30, 1876, in Bk 98,
Page 364, Dead Reoords for Polk County, Oregon.

ALSD SAVE AND EXCEPT that pordon of sald property conveyed o Norman L. Rice by Deed recocded may
12,1854, Yolume 133, Page 596, Deed Reaoid: for Polk Cauaty, Qregon.

ALSQ SAVE AND AXTEPT that portion of sald property conveyed o Palk County, o polifical subtivision, for
road widening, desctibad in Deed? dated July 21, L9588, recarded in Book 167, Page 41<, Deed Reawrds for

Palkc County, Ovegon.

RECEIVED
NOV 19 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF PQLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

NORMAN L. RICE
5650 ZENA ROAD NW
SALEM, OREGON 97304

confirms the right to use the waters of AN UNNAMED STREAM AND RICE
RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-8132, a tributary of SPRING
VALLEY CREEK, for the purpose of SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 15.5 ACRES
AND STOCK USE.

The right has been perfected under Permit 44869. The date of
priority is SEPTEMBER 4, 1979. The right is limited to not more than
8.0 ACRE FEET STORED WATER ONLY FOR IRRIGATION AND 700 GALLONS PER DAY
FROM STREAM AND RESERVOIR FOR STOCK USE, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 23, T 6 S, R 4 W, W.M.; 280
FEET NORTH & 2820 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER SECTION 23.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 STOCK
SECTION 23

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 14.2 ACRES & STOCK

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 0.1 ACRE

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 1.2 ACRES & STOCK
SECTION 26

TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. The right
is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources
Commission with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date NOVEMBER 17, 1988.

/s/ WILLIAM Y. YOUNG

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 58090

59294






